Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Chase Manhattan Bank		10/12/1999	CORPORATION: NEW YORK
Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc.		10/12/1999	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Telex Communications, Inc.		
Street Address:	12000 Portland Avenue South		
City:	Burnsville		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55337		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	Telex Communications Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	12000 Portland Avenue South	
City:	Burnsville	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55337	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1518679	VEGA
Registration Number:	1414838	VECTA
Registration Number:	1186545	DYNEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)682-3580

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002995 FRAME: 0641

900017048

Phone: 2026823500 Email: jrynkiewicz@kayescholer.com John P. Rynkiewicz Correspondent Name: 901 Fifteenth Street, N.W. Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Suite 1100 Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005 Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: John P. Rynkiewicz Signature: /john p rynkiewicz/ Date: 12/21/2004 Total Attachments: 6

source=TelexSecInt#page1.tif source=TelexSecInt#page2.tif source=TelexSecInt#page3.tif source=TelexSecInt#page4.tif source=TelexSecInt#page5.tif source=TelexSecInt#page6.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 002995 FRAME: 0642**

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, by (i) the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 6, 1997, (the "Original Security Agreement"), as amended and supplemented by Supplement No. 1 to Patent and Trademark Agreement, dated as of February 2, 1998 (the "Amended Security Agreement"), between TELEX COMMUNICATIONS, INC. (the "Company"), TELEX COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC. ("Holdings") (together with the Company, the "Obligors"), MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., as Documentation Agent (the "Documentation Agent"), and THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as agent (the "Agent") for the Lenders parties to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of May 6, 1997 (the "Original Credit Agreement"), as amended by the amendments dated as of February 2, 1998 and December 23, 1998 (as amended, the Amended Credit Agreement, and together with the Original Security Agreement, the Amended Security Agreement and the Original Credit Agreement, the "Chase Credit Documents"), among the Company, Holdings, the Agent, the Documentation Agent and the Lenders (as such terms are defined in the Original Credit Agreement), and (ii) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of May 6, 1997, and as amended and supplemented from time to time, by the Company and Holdings in favor of the Agent the Obligors granted to the Agent a security interest in the Obligors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined in the Amended Security Agreement), including the Obligors' right, title and interest in, to and under the patent set forth in Schedule 1 annexed hereto (the "Patent"), the trademarks set forth in Schedule 2 annexed hereto, the goodwill associated therewith and the trademark registrations therefor (the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, the parties desire to provide a document suitable for recording in the PTO for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge by the Agent of its security interest in the Patents and Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the provisions of the Chase Credit Documents, the Agent for itself and on behalf of the Lenders hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its and their security interest in the Patents and the Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated with the Trademarks, created pursuant to the Chase Credit Documents, and any right, title or interest of the Agent and the Lenders in, to and under the Patents and Trademarks pursuant to the Chase Credit Documents shall hereby cease and become void.

20754972.1

At any time and from time to time after the date hereof, the Agent shall, at the request and expense of the Obligors, execute and deliver such further documents and perform such further acts as may be necessary in order to effectively release any and all interest of the Agent and the Lenders in the Patents and Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks to be duly executed as of October ______, 1999.

THE CHASE MANHATITAN BANK

By:

Name: Jonathan E. Twichell

Title: Vice President

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

: ss.:
COUNTY OF COOK)

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

DEBORAH K. WELLES

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 03/10/02

TRADEMARK REEL: 002995 FRAME: 0646

SCHEDULE 1

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Number Issue Date Title
4,344,184 Aug. 10, 1982 WIRELESS MICROPHONE

REEL: 002995 FRAME: 0647

SCHEDULE 2

U.S. TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date	
VEGA	1,518,679	January 3, 1989	
VECTA (stylized)	1,414,838	October 28, 1986	
DYNEX	1,186,545	January 19, 1982	